
 
 
 
 

Housing Management Panel: Central Area 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: 18 June 2024 

Time: 2.30pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Brighton Town Hall, BN1 1JA 

Members: Ward Councillors for the Area, Delegates of Tenants Association 
in the area. 

Contact: Niall Breen 
Democratic Services Apprentice 
 
01273 291077 
Niall.breen@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 
 

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 
 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 

PART ONE Page 

 

1 WELCOME, APOLOGIES AND INTRODUCTIONS 5 - 6 

 - 14:30 
- 5 Minutes 

 

 

2 ACTIONS AND MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 7 - 14 

 - 14:35 
- 10 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26.03.24 (copy attached). 

 

 

3 HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 4 15 - 38 

 - 14:45 
- 15 Minutes 

 

 

4 HIAM BUILDING SAFETY RESIDENT ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY  

 - 15:05 
- 20 Minutes 

 

 

5 LAUNDRY REVIEW  

 - 15:25 
- 15 Minutes 

 

 

a Break   

 - 15:40 
- 5 Minutes 

 

6 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 39 - 60 

 - 15:45 
- 25 Minutes 

Responses to items raised at the Tenant Only Meeting held on 26.03.24  

 

 

7 POSITIVE COMMUNITY NEWS  

 - 16:10 
- 10 Minutes 

 

 

8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 - 16:20 
- 10 Minutes 

 

 

9 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 61 - 82 

 



 

FURTHER INFORMATION 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact , (01273 294183, email 
Francis.Mitchell@brighton-hove.gov.u
[...]
raised 

Action   Officer Response including what is completed & outstanding 

Is Action 
Complete

d or 
Outstandi

ng? 

Date 
Action 

complet
ed  
or 

planned 
completi
on date? 

CA4 
Including leaseholders in the 
approach taken to repairs regarding 
residents (social tenants) 

Grant 
Ritchie 

Leaseholders are consulted regarding repairs that they 
have a responsibility to contribute to under their lease. 
Leaseholders are also included in notifications of works 
being undertaken that may impact them (drain downs 
etc.)  

Complete 10/05/24 

CA5 

Relating to RQ C3.2 - Increased 
communication and co-operation 
with highways regarding drainage 
and gutter clearance 

Grant 
Ritchie 

We do liaise with colleagues who manage highway 
clearances when blockages are reported to us that are 
part of the highway. There is understandable confusion 
when tenants report overspilling of road gullies 
particularly when they are on Housing Land. Moving 
forward we will accept complaints about Highway 
drainage and work with colleagues on resolution. 

Complete 10/05/24 

CA6 

Relating to RQ C2.1 - Provide dates 
for tender for community project to 
Craven Vale TRA and also provide 
information on when the 
specification for works went out 

Geof 
Gage 

We are still to receive the specifications and final details 
from the architects appointed. They have been chased 
by ourselves and community engagement officers. We 
are unable to give dates until we have received the full 
tender pack with drawings and details that we have 
requested. 

Ongoing  

CAO7 
(12.09
.23) 

Review of laundry room 
arrangements (city wide) – Context: 

Raised in response to concerns 
from Norman Williams regarding 
laundry room reviews and changes to 
laundry room doors – ‘Area Panels 
and residents will be contacted during 
March and April and their feedback and 
views sought 

Craig 
Cotton 

The Laundry review is now underway, and Jane White 
and Craig Cotton will be attending the upcoming Panel 
Meetings in June, including Central Area, to discuss this 
as part of the agenda. A resident survey will then take 
place.  
 
In order to fit with Area Panel timescales, the closing 
date for resident surveys will now be 31/7/24. A decision 
regarding the laundries will be made after this date.   

Ongoing  

CAO8 
Follow up with Chris Vine regarding 
camera on their estate (Essex Place 

Justine 
Harris 

The camera is owned by BHCC Housing.   The 
recording equipment is kept in a locked cabinet in a 

Complete 10/05/24 

9



Ref & 
Date 

Outstan
ding 

actions 
raised 

Action   Officer Response including what is completed & outstanding 

Is Action 
Complete

d or 
Outstandi

ng? 

Date 
Action 

complet
ed  
or 

planned 
completi
on date? 

(12.09
.23) 

– Warwick Mount) that has had its 
cable cut. From 26.03 - ‘This has now 
been repaired and the new metal 
trunking has been installed’. Follow 
up who owns camera + where do 
recordings go (GDPR) 

locked room.  Footage is only looked at when requested 
by third parties such as the police via our corporate data 
protection team by official DPA (Data Protection Act) 
request only. 

CAO9 
(12.09
.23) 

Follow up with Norman Williams 
and provide update on the status of 
individual cases that were raised at 
the previous panel (December). 
Norman Williams was not present at 
the 26.03 panel and therefore it can 
not be ascertained if this has been 
actioned yet. 

Craig 
Cotton 

The Laundry review is now underway, and Jane White 
and Craig Cotton will be attending the upcoming Panel 
Meetings in June, including Central Area, to discuss this 
as part of the agenda. A resident survey will then take 
place.  
 
In order to fit with Area Panel timescales, the closing 
date for resident surveys will now be the 31/7/24. A 
decision regarding the laundries will be made after this 
date.  

Complete 13/05/24 

 

10



BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

6.30pm 26 MARCH 2024 
 

BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillors: Cllr Burden, Cllr Mcleay, Cllr Goldsmith, Cllr Thomson 
 
Residents: Emma Salcombe, Rosemary Johnson, Chris Vine, Eileen Stewart, Warick Mount 
Representative 
 
Officers: Geof Gage, Martin Reid, Justine Harris, Keely McDonald, Grant Ritchie, Luke 
Harris, Jane Dowdell, Steve Moreton, Hannah Barker, Anita McGrath, Chloe Mclaughlin, 
Simon Bannister, Grace Leonard 
 
Clerk: Niall Breen – Democratic Services Apprentice  
 

 
1. WELCOME, APOLOGIES & INTRODUCTIONS                                          5-6  

                                     
1.1 Cllr Mcleay (Co-Chair) started the meeting at 18.32. 

 
1.2 There were apologies from Alan Cooke and Linda King. 

 
2. MINUTES & ACTIONS OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING                             7-12                          

 
2.1 It was noted that the chair should have been noted as the co-chair in the 
previous meetings minutes, the minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the 
previous meeting. 

 
2.2 Central Area Action 1 (CA1), regarding laundry room arrangements, was agreed 
as complete as officers confirmed it was to be actioned the week after the panel and 
there would be a follow up in the July meeting. 

 
2.3 Central Area 2 (CA2), regarding damage to CCTV cameras on the garages at 
Warwick Mount was agreed as complete as repairs were undertaken, Chris Vine 
queried who actually owned the camera in question and where recording were 
stored. Officers confirmed that they would follow up on this at the next Central area 
panel. 

 
2.4 Central Area 3 (CA3) regarding a residents individual cases was agreed as 
complete, the resident was not present and officers confirmed they would follow up 
and ensure the cases had been properly actioned. 
 
 

11



 
 

3. ELECTION OF RESIDENT CO-CHAIR                                                     13-14 
 

3.1 An election for the resident co-chair was held, the only candidate standing was 
the incumbent resident co-chair; Emma Salcombe. 
 
3.2 Only two official tenancy association representatives were present, Emma 
Salcombe for Essex Place and Rosemary Johnson for Craven Vale. 
 
3.3 Emma Salcombe was duly re-elected as the resident co-chair with 1 vote for and 
1 abstention. 
 
3.4 Residents noted that they required greater support from community engagement 
in setting up tenancy association annual general meetings to ensure more 
associations would be eligible to vote in the September election. 

 
4. HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT Q3 2023/24                                 15-34 

 
4.1 Martin Reid delivered a verbal brief of the item as included in the agenda.  
 
4.2 Emma Salcombe asked for clarification on whether the performance statistics for 
Q3 included emails, Martin Reid clarified this figure was solely the percentage of 
calls received.  
 
4.3 Residents raised concerns over repairs being repeatedly performed due to poor 
initial standard of works and asked for clarification if repeat repairs were covered by 
contractors or the authority. Martin Reid clarified that the repair service had been 
brought in house and minimal use of external contractors was a priority.  

 
4.4 Emma Salcombe suggested the service made better efforts to include the 
resident inspections in the approach the way repairs were undertaken. 
 
4.5 Rosemary Johnson raised concerns that residents were being repeatedly billed 
for repairs, they also requested clarification on how the performance figures were 
collated. Martin Reid provided clarification that leaseholders were charged service 
fees and was unaware of repeat billings for repairs.  
 
4.6 Chris Vine questioned why leaseholders were not offered the same approach to 
repair service as residents. Grant Ritchie provided confirmation this fell under the 
repairs backlog and agreed that this was something which could be looked at going 
forwards.  

 
- Item 10 - Any other business was heard at 19.10 

(At the request of Cllr Bur
[...]
2 Rosemary Johnson raised concerns regarding the availability of the strategy to 
those who were not as digitally literate.  

 

6.3 Steve Moreton confirmed there would be multiple methods of engagement and 
any necessary accommodations could be made to those who wished to contribute.  
 

7.  ENGAGEMENT PLATFFORM 
 

7.1 Anita McGrath delivered a verbal brief of the item as included in the agenda. 
 
 

13



8.  RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME                                                                 37-60 
        

 

8.1 - C3.1 – Hannah Barker delivered a verbal brief of the progress in the new 
CityClean engagement process and further informed the panel on how this would 
progress in the future. 

 

8.2 C3.2 – Grant Ritchie delivered a verbal brief of the response to this question. 
Emma Salcombe disputed their response and made note that certain areas were 
seeing recurring issues with regards to the issue in the question.  

 

8.3 C3.3 – Chloe Mclaughlin delivered a verbal brief of the response to this question.  
 

8.4 C3.4 – Grant Ritchie delivered a verbal brief of the response to this question.  
 

8.5 C2.1 – Rosemary Johnson raised concern regarding the lack of progress 
concerning the proposed funding and requested an update on this. Martin Reid 
clarified that the authority still intended to provide funding for the project and Geof 
Gage confirmed that it was awaiting specification from the contracted architect.  

 
8.6 C2.1 – Emma Salcombe brought to the attention of the panel that the answer 
was given at the last panel that it had been confirmed that any funds above £80.000, 
would be funded by the TRA themselves.  

 
8.7 C2.1 – Martin Reid provided further clarification that the request for the 
specification was going to provide an estimate of costs for the works which would 
allow the conversation around the project to proceed.  

 

9.      CHAIR LED DISCUSSION – FIRE SAFETY IN HIGH RISE BUILDINGS 
 

9.1 The Chair opened the discussion and delivered a verbal brief on measures taken 
regarding fire safety, specifically in the context of the recent fire at Theobald House. 

 
9.2 Residents raised concerns regarding regulations differing between e-scooters 
and mobility scooters despite the fire risk being much the same from both. 

 
9.3 Martin Reid provided clarification that proactive measures would be taken in 
response to this, and that the guidance would be altered in the future to better reflect 
the contemporary risks.  
 

 

10.       ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

Item 10 was taken earlier in the agenda.  
 
10.4 Rosemary Johnson noted to the panel that Craven Vale’s community room 
would be hosting a disco night on Wednesdays. 
 

11.     ITEMS FOR INFORMATION                                                                     61-78 
        

11.1 Co-Chair Cllr Mcleay concluded the area panel at 21.03PM GMT. 

14



 

    Performance since previous quarter is: 
       
 
         Better           Same          Poorer  

Council housing performance 
Quarter 4 2023/24 (Jan to Mar 2024) 

    
99.99% 

Gas safety 
compliance 

93.46% 
Rent collected 

in past year 

59 days 
Empty home  

re-let time 

   
97.2% 
Dwellings 

meeting Decent 
Homes standard 

90% 
Customer 

services calls 
answered 

74.1 
Average energy 

efficiency 
(rating out of 100) 

   
81% 

Complaint 
responses within 
10 working days 

93% 
Repairs 

helpdesk calls 
answered 

92 days 
Average time to 

complete routine 
repairs 

15



 

Page 2 of 24 
 

Quarter 4 2023/24 council housing performance – key trends 
 
Top scores (compared to target) 
 

1. Average weeks to approve major adaptations (9.1 weeks vs 10 week target) 

2. Calls answered by Repairs Helpdesk (91% vs 85% target) 

3. Calls answered by Housing Customer Services (90% vs 85% target) 

4. Surveyed tenants satisfied with repairs: customer service (99% vs 96% target) 

5. Surveyed tenants satisfied with repairs: standard of work (98% vs 96% target) 

Bottom scores (compared to target) 
 

1. Average time to complete routine repairs (92 days vs 15 day target) 

2. Average re-let time excluding time spent in major works (59 days vs 21 day target) 

3. Stage two complaints upheld (33% vs 18% target) 

4. Routine repairs completed within 28 calendar days (41.3% vs 70% target) 

5. Closed Tenancy Sustainment cases with positive outcome (69% vs 90% target) 

Biggest improvements (since previous quarter) 
 

1. Calls answered by Housing Customer Services (81% to 90%) 

2. Stage two complaints upheld (35% to 34%) 

3. Surveyed tenants satisfied with repairs: customer service (97% to 99%) 
4. Average weeks to approve major adaptations (9.2 to 9.1 weeks) 

5. Surveyed tenants satisfied with repairs: standard of work (97% to 98%) 

Biggest drops (since previous quarter) 

1. Closed Tenancy Sustainment cases with positive outcome (88% to 69%) 
2. Average re-let time excluding time spent in major works (47 to 59 days) 

3. Routine repairs completed within 28 calendar days (50.4% to 41.3%) 

4. Stage one complaints responded to within 10 working days (83% to 81%) 

5. Calls answered by Repairs Helpdesk (92% to 91%) 

 

 

16



 

Page 3 of 24 
 

Housing performance report  

Quarter 4 and end of year 2023/24 
 

This report provides updates on performance indicators covering a wide range of Housing 

services. There continue to be areas of strong performance, with 11 indicators on target 

and an improvement in 16 of the indicators. However, some delivery challenges remain. 

The report covers Quarter 4 (Q4) of the 2023/24 financial year alongside end of year results 

and uses red, amber and green ratings, as well as trend arrows. Commentary has been 

included for all indicators which are red.  

 

The ratings and trends for Quarter 4 are as follows: 

 

 

Green – on target  
(11 indicators)  

Improved since last time 
(16 indicators) 

 

Amber – near target 
(6 indicators)  

Same as last time 
(2 indicator) 

 

Red – 
[...]
e 

Residents’ Associations elect the person who they think is best suited to 

represent them in the Resident Engagement structure and at the Area 

Panel. This could be a council tenant, leaseholder, private tenant or 

homeowner. Whoever is entrusted with this role by their Association 

should be able to vote and participate fully at Area Panel and at other 

resident engagement meetings. 

Background 

At recent resident engagement meetings leaseholders and homeowners 

were told they were not able to vote as they are not Council tenants. 

There is some confusion about why the same representatives have been 

allowed to vote at previous meetings for some years and why there is a 

sudden change about this. People were also upset about the way this 

57



was raised at meetings, and that there was no communication or 

consultation before the meetings. 

Request or 
Question 

West Residents are asking that anyone who is the elected representative 

of their Association is allowed to vote and participate fully at Area Panels 

and other resident engagement meetings. 

 

W3.1 Response  

Response 

 

Thank you for the question.  In 2022/23 there was a detailed review of Area Panel that 
involved workshops with residents and an online survey, as well as input from the 
Housing leadership team. One of the outcomes of this work was to review the Area Panel 
Terms of Reference (TOR) which included looking at membership and voting. The new 
TOR agreed the Area Panel would be open to any tenant and that anyone from a Tenant 
& Residents Association (TRA) that was nominated by their TRA, could be a voting 
representative on Area Panel regardless of whether they were a tenant, leaseholder or 
private homeowner. The exception to this is voting on Estate Development Budget; it was 
agreed as part of the AP review that voters on EDB projects would be council tenants 
only. I have attached the Terms of Reference.  

 

W3.1 Action  

Action  N/A 

Start date N/A  

End d
[...]
                     

372.00  

Quick Bids West Mar-24 Evelyn Court Easter Party Paid March 2024 
 £                                    

965.80  

79



Quick Bids West Mar-24 
Knoll Community 

Association 
Bleed control kit Paid March 2024 

 £                                    
662.00  

Main Bids North 
March 24 

Underspend 

Growing 
Hollingdean / Carl 

Evans 

Mural on Lynchet close and 2 
x storage units 

Paid May 2024 
 £                                   

9,550.00  

Main Bids West 
March 24 

Underspend 
Beauty of Clay Pottery workshops  Paid May 2024  

 £                                   
8,950.00  

Main Bids East 
March 24 

Underspend 

North Whitehawk 
Residents 

Association 

Items for community centre 
(Kingfisher) 

Paid May 2024 
 £                                   

3,372.04  

 

Budget Summary 2023-2024 

2023-24 Dwellings % of Budget Budget Split  Total Spent 

Central 2690 22.95% £73,440.00 £73,148.05 

North 3579 30.52% £97,664.00 £65,488.15 

East 2521 21.50% £68,800.00 £53,361.56 

West 2935 25.03% £80,096.00 £44,538.43 

Total 11725 100.00% £320,000.00 £236,536.19 
 

Budget Summary 2024-2025  

*Please note at the time of creation of this report, no voting panels had taken place. 

2024-25 Dwellings % of Budget Budget Split  Total Spent 

Central 2712 22.75% £63,468.86 £0.00 

80



North 3700 31.04% £86,596.63 £0.00 

East 2562 21.50% £59,981.56 £0.00 

West 2945 24.71% £68,936.95 £0.00 

Total 11919 100.00% £278,984.00 £0.00 
 

81



82


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Apologies and Introductions
	2 Actions and Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	C-HAP Minutes 26.03.24

	3 Housing Performance Report Quarter 4
	6 Residents Question Time
	9 Items for Information
	Estates Development Budget Report - June Area Panel - Appendix Only




Minutes of the meeting

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA
2.30pm 18 JUNE 2024
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL
MINUTES
Present: Councillors Mcleay (Co-Chair), Goldsmith, Thomson, Shanks, Mackey

Representatives: Emma Salcombe (Co-Chair), Chris Vine, Eileen Stewart, Pippin
Boardman, Rosemary Johnson, Max Brown,

Officers: Geof Gage (Head of Housing Investment & Asset Management, Keely McDonald
(Senior Community Engagement Officer), Grant Ritchie (Head of Housing Repairs &
Maintenance), Jane White (Business & Performance Manager), Janet Dowdell (Tenancy
Services Operations Manager), Hannah Barker (Senior Community Engagement Officer),
Sabina Karabasic (Community Engagement Officer), Emma Gilbert (Tenancy Services
Operations Manager), Sharon Halle-Richards (Performance & Improvement Officer), John
Evans (Housing Manager), Sam Nolan (Community Engagement Manager)

Guests: Sarah Booker-Lewis LDRS, Jess Warren

1 WELCOME, APOLOGIES AND INTRODUCTIONS
1. WELCOME, APOLOGIES & INTRODUCTIONS 5-6

1.1 There were apologies from, Linda King, Martin Reid, Justine Harris, Councillors
Burden and Wilkinson.

1.2Emma Gilbert (EG) made a statement with regard to the pre-election period.

2 ACTIONS AND MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

2. MINUTES & ACTIONS OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 7-14

2.1 There were a number of corrections noted for the minutes of the previous panel meeting
(March 2024).

2.2 These included the incorrect listing of Emma Salcombe (ES) as Resident Co-Chair at the
start of the meeting, resident inspectors incorrectly recorded as inspections and correcting
the record regarding attendance for Janet Dowdell (JD).

2.3 CA1l - Regarding organisational and operational support from Community Engagement
to set up TRA AGM’s. Residents raised concerns with the response and stated they were not
able to vote due to issues surrounding support. Sam Nolan provided a verbal briefing to
alleviate concerns surrounding engagement.



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 18 JUNE 2024

2.4 CA3 - Regarding resident inspections and spending time with external contractors.
Residents raised concerns stating that there had been no progress on this process, Grant
Ritchie (GR) noted to the panel that the process was planned to be implemented and
discussions were ongoing.

2.5 CA5 — Regarding increased communication and co-operation with highways regarding
drainage and gutter clearance. GR confirmed that the issue was to be raised with Highways.
Residents stated there had been no progression from TRA perspective. GR confirmed follow
up with the residents.

2.6 CAO8 — Regarding CCTYV related queries in Essex Place. Officers confirmed Alan Harriet
contacted and that they would follow up individually with residents involved.

2.7 Actions and minutes agreed otherwise as accurate

3 HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 4

3. HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT Q4 2023/24 15-38

3.1 EG delivered a verbal brief as per the item in the agenda. Covering changes in line with
the move to Universa Credit for social payments, highlighting a 53-week-year this year,
leading to changing statistics compared to the normal 52-week-year, they also noted that the
Department for Work & Pensions (DWP) still operated on 52-week-year for payments
leading to the discrepancies

3.3 Residents queried if the changes would affect sheltered accommodation, EG provided
clarification that it may affect individuals on a case-by-case basis.

3.4 ClIr Mackey raised a query with regard to how the changes were communicated to those
who were not digitally literate and whether it affected PIP payments. EG confirmed that PIP
was separate and also further confirmed that any necessary accommodations could be
made.

3.5 ES provided further information to Cllr Mackey regarding the queries raised and also
provided insight in their personal situation with regard to the matter.

3.6 Rosemary Johnson (RJ) informed the panel that they had not been given support with
regard to their requested accommodation. EG clarified that any vulnerabilities would be
noted officially on the system for communication methods.

3.7 EG confirmed that Community Engagement would be making proactive contact with
known residents with vulnerabilities.

3.8 Representatives from Craven Vale requested clarification upon why the DWP was
working to a 52-week-year for payments when it was in fact a 53-week-year. EG clarified that
this was a DWP policy and not in the gift of the authority.

3.9 ClIr Mcleay requested clarification upon how the EPC rating for the Council’s property
stock compared to other Local Authorities. Geof Gage (GG) confirmed that they would follow
up with this.



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 18 JUNE 2024

3.10 RJ congratulated the authority on Anti-Social-Behaviour (ASB) initiative progress. Janet
Dowdell (JD) clarified that eviction was the last option taken by the authority and BHCC
policy was not to increase the number of evictions.

4. HIAM BUILDING SAFETY RESIDENT ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY

4.1 Jane White (JW) delivered a verbal brief on the engagement strategy (there was no item
in the agenda).

4.2 ES queried whether physical meetings would be agreeable with regard to the HIAM
strategy, JW confirmed this.

4.3 Craven Vale representatives raised concerns that there were no mandatory gas checks
for leaseholders, a safety issue, especially in high rise buildings. GG seconded this and
confirmed it was something to be looked at in the strategy, noting there was no legislation to
empower the authority to act.

4.4 RJ noted that if a leaseholder rented their flat, they came under legislation, otherwise
there was a loophole and raised queries regarding cladding checks. GG provided
clarification on the cladding checks being undertaken and the state of cladding on authority
properties being inline with the Building Safety Act, noting it was only relevant to high rise. It
was also noted to the panel that no ‘Grenfell style’ cladding. Officers confirmed all local
authority owned buildings are registered with the building safety regulator.

4.5 ClIr McLeay requested update on timeframe for draft. JW clarified that this would last
around six weeks.

4.6 Pipin Boardman (PB) raised queries regarding whether the review would include signage
and raised personal example. EG confirmed that details could be taken and issue actioned.
EG further clarified that an increased regime of checks were being undertaken.

5 LAUNDRY REVIEW
5. LAUNDRY REVIEW

5.1 JW delivered a verbal brief on the engagement strategy (there was no item in the
agenda).

5.3 ES noted the last review was 2004, JW corrected it was 2009. ES stated their paperwork
was from 2004 for Essex Place, queried are disabilities still being considered in line with the
Disability Discrimination Act 1995.

5.4 JW confirmed that all vulnerabilities, needs and accommodations requested would be
included in the process, highlighting that the Equality Act 1999 superseded the 1995 Act
would be accounted for. ES questioned whether the authority would be willing to refit
properties to better accommodate personal washing facilities.

5.5 JW & EG confirmed this would be attended to on a case-by-case basis and included in
the review outcome.

5.6 RJ queried if the £40k cost was a net cost and if it was queried as to why laundries
weren’t being used. EG confirmed it was a net cost and JW confirmed the intention of the
review was to look at those using the laundry, further confirmed letters regarding the review
would go through all authority property households with contact details.



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 18 JUNE 2024

5.7 RJ proposed inclusion of information for use of laundrette to tenants/residents, ES further
confirmed this that lettings was not informing new moves of laundrette. EG confirmed that
this would be considered in the review. Craven Vale representatives queried rationale for not
charging for laundrette, EG clarified that it was a decision taken in pandemic and not yet
reversed, Craven Vale representatives noted to panel that residents were taking advantage
of free laundrette. Residents queried if the contracts for seniors and regular laundrette were
the same contractor, JW confirmed they were separate.

6 BREAK

7 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME

7. RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 39-60

7.1 C3.1 Regarding cleaning standards at Craven Vale. RJ & Craven Vale representatives
made clear they thought the answer to be unsatisfactory. Chloe Mclaughlin confirmed they
would follow up individually to action. Residents suggested methods to alleviate their
concerns.

7.2 C3.2 Regarding the Hampshire Court roof replacement. GG provided a verbal
explanation of the answer given and noted it was in the 2025-6 programme and the carpark
would be brought into 24-25 if possible due to structural issues, hopefully bringing the block
into the programme for next year as opposed to 26-27. Residents queried how vulnerable
residents would access their own vehicles due to larger residents’ vehicles, also noted a lack
of disabled spaces, they also queried options under review for rebuild. GG confirmed there
was no fire risk, with regard to disabled spaces that it was being considered for the works
programme, with a paper released the previous week regarding the matter.

7.3 C3.3 Regarding the Housing Budget Consultation. ES noted the item was too large for C-
HAP and needed a separate meeting. GR referred to the fact that C-HAP no longer was
attached to committees and changes in governance had led to a gap in consultation.
Residents raised that they would prefer a separate meeting regarding the consultation due to
the intensity and depth of the subject. Panel agreed unanimously, officers confirmed area
based for budget. RJ noted that consultation should include leaseholders not just tenants.

7.4 Sam Warren (SW) suggested earlier engagement before area-based meeting to take
conversations to tenancy associations to gather widest range of views. GR affirmed this and
noted budget considerations began in September ahead of February decision. Hannah
Barker (HB) suggested meeting with resident only & co-chairs to consider timeline to ensure
there was not missed engagement/consultation.

7.5 C3.4 Regarding windows in Essex Place. ES confirmed no works done during their
residency, noted repair backlog, and requested full survey for Essex Place, they also noted
not just Essex Place would be requesting survey. GG confirmed plan for a survey was in
place. GR affirmed that the contractor for windows should not have that much of a backlog.
RJ raised queries regarding Orbis partnership framework and how this impacted
procurement and how planned works were impacted by this— GG clarified on this.

7.6 PB raised similar concerns for residents in other blocks such as Warwick Mount, affirmed
this was concentrated and not the entire building. Somerset Place Residents raised

4



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 18 JUNE 2024

concerns regarding newly installed doors malfunctioning, and queried if materials to be used
were in the spec. GG confirmed this. RJ raised concerns that Craven Vale residents were
raising concerns of newly installed windows and doors not being able to deal with the
weather.

8 POSITIVE COMMUNITY NEWS

8 POSITIVE COMMUNITY NEWS

8.1 Residents informed the panel of a new artistic social group that had been established.
And noted a summer fare on July 27™ in Craven Vale community centre as well as the

January 5™ annual fruit sale with folk singers from hastings.

8.2 RJ raised that Craven Vale coffee mornings on the 15t Tuesday of each month. RJ added
that the 15t Saturday evening of every month there was a disco.

8.3 Residents of Craven Vale also informed the panel of the whispering trees project in
craven wood, preserving British trees.

9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS

9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS

9.1 GR raised two additional contractors had been instructed to work on backlog, ‘United
Living’ and ‘Access Europe’. To raise awareness with tenants/residents regarding new
contractors undertaking works. They also added that information was to be included in

Homingin.

10 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified

Signed Chair

Dated this day of



